

No. 08-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONNY PERDUE, Governor of Georgia, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., By His Next Friend Linda Winn, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA CIVIN
KRISTEN CLARKE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Fl.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

JOHN PAYTON
Director-Counsel
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW COLANGELO
KIMBERLY LIU
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

August 28, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1988’s legislative history demonstrates that Congress intended to permit enhancements for extraordinary performance and results that vindicate civil rights	4
A. It was Congress’s well-considered judgment that Section 1988 should provide significant incentives for vigorous and effective civil rights enforcement	5
B. Congress intended for the same standards to govern civil rights fees awards as apply in antitrust cases, where courts have long awarded enhancements for extraordinary performance and results	8
C. Congress has repeatedly rejected proposals that would have expressly prohibited enhancements	11

- II. Federal courts have developed workable criteria that reserve enhancements for litigation that substantially furthers Congress’s objective of vigorous civil rights enforcement..... 16
 - A. Courts have properly limited enhancements to those cases that establish important precedents or achieve broad relief that roots out entrenched inequities..... 16
 - B. The criteria that courts have used to award enhancements for extraordinary performance and results are consistent with Supreme Court precedent... 28
- CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arenson v. Board of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974).....	9, 10, 27
<i>Baty v. Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1002 (D. Kan. 1997)	27
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolden v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 491 F. Supp. 958 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	23
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982).....	20-21
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 40 (N.D. Ind. 1983).....	19-21
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 442 (N.D. Ind. 1981).....	20
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	11
<i>City of Burlington v Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	1, 16, 29
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	7
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	26
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	12

<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 566 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Davis v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. 73-63-WPG, 1974 WL 180 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 1974).....	7, 25-26
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	24
<i>Geier v. Sundquist</i> , 372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18-19
<i>Geier v. Sundquist</i> , No. 5077, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 21, 2005)	19
<i>Geier v. University of Tennessee</i> , 597 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 700 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	1, 7
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Repko</i> , 578 F.2d 483 (3rd Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Hyatt v. Apfel</i> , 195 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11-12
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	1, 7
<i>Kirksey v. Danks</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Miss. 1985)	24
<i>Lynch v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 747 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27-28

<i>Meredith v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , No. 3:02CV-620-H, 2007 WL 3342282 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 9, 2007)	25
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 697 F. Supp. 51 (D.P.R. 1988)	24
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	1, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	24-25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....	29
<i>Rajender v. University of Minnesota</i> , 546 F. Supp. 158 (D. Minn. 1982)	21
<i>Reynolds v. Abbeville County School District No. 60</i> , No. 72-1209, 1978 WL 64 (D.S.C. Mar. 16, 1978)	21-22
<i>Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County</i> , 677 F. Supp. 933 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	21
<i>Sims v. Amos</i> , 340 F. Supp. 691 (M.D. Ala. 1972)	30
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 64 F.R.D. 680 (N.D. Cal. 1974).....	7, 26
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 353 F. Supp. 124 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	26
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	27

<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 66 F.R.D. 483 (W.D.N.C. 1975)	1, 7, 27
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	19
<i>Vulcan Society of Westchester County, Inc. v. Fire Department of City of White Plains</i> , 533 F. Supp. 1054 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	28
<i>West v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 4:05-cv-183M, 2008 WL 5110954 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 2008)	27
<i>White v. City of Richmond</i> , 713 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1983).....	23-24
<i>White v. City of Richmond</i> , 559 F. Supp. 127 (N.D. Cal. 1982).....	23-24
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)....	26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15	9
15 U.S.C. § 26	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C)	15
22 U.S.C. § 277d-21	15
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	14-15
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)	14-15
28 U.S.C. § 2678	15
42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2
42 U.S.C. § 1982	2, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	11, 19
48 U.S.C. § 1424c(f).....	15
50 U.S.C. App. § 1985	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 ...	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Antitrust Act, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 731 (1914).....	9
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309(b), 110 Stat. 3853.....	13
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, § 302(3), 90 Stat. 1396	3, 9, 10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, § 4(a), 107 Stat. 1489	13
H.R. Rep. No. 94-499(I) (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2572	9
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976)	6, 7, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-687 (1986) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1807.....	15
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	<i>passim</i>
122 Cong. Rec. 31471 (1976).....	5
122 Cong. Rec. 31472 (1976).....	6

122 Cong. Rec. 31477 (1976).....	11
122 Cong. Rec. 31478 (1976).....	11
122 Cong. Rec. 31480-81 (1976).....	11
122 Cong. Rec. 32172 (1976).....	5
122 Cong. Rec. 33314 (1976).....	6
122 Cong. Rec. 33315 (1976).....	5
122 Cong. Rec. 35118 (1976).....	5, 9
122 Cong. Rec. 35119 (1976).....	5
122 Cong. Rec. 35129 (1976).....	6
122 Cong. Rec. 35130 (1976).....	5
131 Cong. Rec. 22346-67 (1985).....	14
133 Cong. Rec. 13556-63 (1987).....	14
137 Cong. Rec. 28871-80 (1991).....	14
Legal Fees Equity Act, S. 2802, 98th Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1984)	13
Legal Fees Equity Act, S. 1580, 99th Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1985)	13
Legal Fees Equity Act, S. 1253, 100th Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1987)	13
Legal Fees Equity Act, S. 90, 101st Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1989)	13-14
Legal Fees Equity Act, S. 133, 102nd Cong. § 6(a)(2) (1991)	14
S.585, 97th Cong. § 722A(e) (1982)	13
<i>Attorney's Fees Awards: Hearings on S. 585 (and on Amendments to Be Proposed by Senator Orrin G. Hatch) Before the Sub-</i>	

<i>committee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982)</i>	14
<i>Awarding of Attorneys' Fees: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Civil Liberties and the Administration of Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	1, 6, 9-10
<i>The Legal Fee Equity Act: Hearing on S. 2802 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitu- tion of the Senate Committee on the Judici- ary, 98th Cong. (1985)</i>	13
<i>Legal Fees Equity Act: Hearings on S. 1580, S. 1794, and S. 1795 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	14
<i>Legal Fees: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Representation of Citizen Interests of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong. (1974)</i>	7
<i>Municipal Liability Under 42 U.S.C. 1983: Hearings on S. 584, S. 585, and S. 990 Be- fore the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (1965), reprinted as subsequently amended in 42 U.S.C. § 2000e app.	20
---	----

Louis Kaplow, <i>Rules Versus Standards: An Economic Analysis</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 557 (1992).....	17
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Disarming the Private Attorney General</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 183.....	17
William Trombley, <i>Campuses Optimistic That Calm Will Prevail</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 12, 1971, at D1.....	26
